## ORDINANCE NO. <u>1525</u>

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City of Fairhope, Alabama, having received an application from Coca Cola Bottling Company Consolidated for a franchise agreement to operate Beverage Vending Machines at the following location described: in locations specified in Bid No. 002-15, Beverage Concession 2015, and it is to be in the best interest of the public and the City of Fairhope, Alabama, to grant a franchise to Coca Cola Bottling Company Consolidated under the terms and conditions of the franchise agreement attached hereto as "Exhibit A" including the fees that shall be paid to the City with respect to same.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 11-40-1 and 11-43-62 of the Code of Alabama of 1975, the Mayor of the City of Fairhope, Alabama, is hereby directed to execute said franchise agreement in the name of the City of Fairhope, Alabama.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and publication as required by law.

SECTION 4. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such ruling shall not affect any other paragraphs and sections, since the same would have been enacted by the municipality council without the incorporation of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its due adoption and publication as required by law.

## ADOPTED THIS 12TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2015

A copy of "Exhibit A" is on file in the City Clerk's Office for viewing

imothy M. Kant, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa A. Hanks, MMC City Clerk

